/
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SBD-9 TAILGATE SPREADER

DIRECT DRIVE 9" AUGER SPREADER
WITH DUAL DROPOUTS FOR
ICE & SNOW CONTROL, AND BERM FILLING

INCLUDED IN THIS MANUAL:

Safety Instructions 2-4
Control Hydraulics Specifications & Installation 5-7
Dual Flow Control Valve Instailation Instructions
Hose End Assembly instructions

Mounting Instructions 10-11
Installation & Operating Instructions 12-24
Recommended Regular Maintenance 25
Hydraulic Trouble Shooting 26
Safety Interlock Device Drawing & Parts List 27
Trough Assembly Parts Drawing & Parts List 28-29
Spinner Assembly Parts Drawing & Parts List 30-33
Berm Chute & Spreader Attachment Parts Drawings & Parts Lists 34
Hydraulic Hose & Fitting Kit and Hydraulic Motor Parts List 35
Valve Stand Kit, Hydraulic Dual Flow Control Valve Drawing & Parts Lists —--——-w-ueun 36-37
Name Plate Information 38
Warranty Back Cover

Swenson § spreader.

—~—————

PART NO. 00120-779-01
AUGLUST 3, 2006

- a




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The best safety device is a careful operator!

A improper use of this equipment can
resultin serious injury. To reduce this
possibility, give complete and undivided
attention fo the job at hand,and follow these
safety precautions.

Preparation

Know your controls. Read this instruction
manual. L.eamn how to stop the equipment
quickly in an emergency.

Do not allow children to operate machine,
nor adults to operate it without proper instruc-
tions.

Keep all individuals not involved in the use
of the equipment a safe distance away.

Operation

Observe and shut off all equipment controls
befare starting engine so equipment will not
unintentionally operate when engine is
started.

This symbol means ATTENTION!

Become Alert!

Your safety is involved!

Please read and understand completely before
operating!

Always check area around machine before
engaging or operating controls.

Always wear relatively tight and belted
clothing when operating equipment. Loose
jackets, shirts, sleeves or other loose clothing
should not be worn because of the danger of
catching them in moving parts or controls.

Stop and inspect equipment if unusual move-
ment, sounds or noises are observed. Repair
damage before restarting and operating the
eguipment.

Disengage power to all operating equipment:
(1) before leaving operator’s position, (2) before
making any repairs, adjustments, or
cleaning, or (3) when not in use.

Take all possible precautions when leaving the
equipment unattended; such as disengaging the
hydraulic system from the vehicle engine, shift-
ing vehicle out of gear, setting parking brake,
shutting off engine and removing key.

NOTICE:

It is the responsibility of the owner of this spreader to replace any or all safety decals which
become unreadable or otherwise defaced, and to apply the new decails to the spreader in a
secure manner in the same location as the old decals.

Read and observe all “DANGER” and “CAUTION” safety decals appearing on equipment.

The following safety decals appear in various locations on your equipment. The sizes of the
decals shown in this manual have been reduced in order to save space. Refer to page 4 for
location and size of safety decals on your equipment.

2



NOTICE!
Your spreader is equipped with a safety interlock device. This device must be
disconnected before the spreader trough bottom door and the spreader trough top
cover can be opened exposing the auger. This device positively disconnects all
hydraulic power from the auger drive motor to prevent accidental bodily injury due
to contact with a turning auger.

" A DANGER |

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH CAN RESULT
IF THE SAFETY INTERLOCK DEVICE - AS INSTALLED ON THIS SPREADER
® ISALTERED INANY WAY FROM TS ORIGINAL INTENT AS SHOWN

& |5 NOT MAINTAINED SO AS TO OPERATE ACCORDING TQ T8

ORIGINAL INTENT AS SHOWN COUPLING PIVOTED ARCRIND
END OF SPREADER

This decal appears on the back of the
PG T COMECTED spreader cover plate at the right end of
' the spreader. It alerts all to the danger
\ associated with the improper use of
the Safety Interlock Device.

COUPLING CONNECTED

LY
TOF COVER \ L
m
BOTTOM DOCR
(CLOSED) - R_ﬂ

HOSE MUST FEED THROUGH SLOT
IN BACK OF SPREADER AFTER
LATCH HANDLE 43 FULLY CLOSED

TOF COVER

BOTEOM DOOR
tGPENfi_/ \\

HOSE 85T BE REMOVED FRCM SLOT
SO LATCH HANDLE CAN BE OPENED

SPREADER WILL OPERATE
0P COVER CANNOT BE GPENED REARWARD SPREADER WILL NOT OPERATE
AND BOTFCM DOOR CAMNOT BE OFENED TOR COVER AMD BOTTOM TKXOR CAN BE OFENED

A DANGER

Turn power off before
servgcmg or cleanmg

IF DEFACED - ORCER FART MO 04049 17100

A CAUTION

1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE,

M
gl

§

2. MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR BEFORE
STARTING MACHINE OR MOVING VERIGELE.

3. KEEP MANDS, FEET. AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM
ALL POWER DRIVEN PARTS.

4 DISENGAGE PTO, SHUT OFF HYDRALILIC VALVE,
AND BET PARKING BRAKE BEFORE LEAVING
OPERATORS POSITION. MAKE SURE ALL MOVEMENT
HAS STOPPED BEFORE SERVICING, UNCLOGGING,
OR CLEANING MACHINE,

5. USE FLASHING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING MACHINE

6. MAKE SURE MACGHINE 1S SCLIDLY SUPPORTED
WHEN IT 1S BEING MOUNTED, DISMOUNTED,
OR STORED.

\\ IF DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04048 045 DO ‘ /

This decal appears on the left end,
or the right end of the spreader
trough. it cautions all to observe
general safety procedures when
operating this equipment.

This decal appears on the back of the spreader
trough cover plate. It alerts all to the danger of being
caught in the dropout opening or from the top of the
spreader trough where serious personal injury could
result.

Stay clear while '
spmner is turning

N/
AV
% IF DEFACELD - TROER PART MO JMCLD D41 LD //

This decal appears near the spinner assembly on the
back of the spreader trough cover plate. It alerts all
to the danger of being struck by material being
spread by the spinner assembly which could resultin
serious personal injury.

3



LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS

o

REAR VIEW OF SPREADER

LEFT END OF SPREADER RIGHT END OF SPREADLR

(Caution Decal [item #4] may appear

SAMANUAL\TALGATES SERES\SAFETY DECAL LOCATION - SAD1 at this end of spreader at times.}

Decal Part Number Qty. Description

1 04049-393-00 1 Safety Interlock Decal (8" x 10" Red & White)

2 04049-121-00 1 Auger Danger Decal (9” x 2 3/4” Red & White)

3 04049-044-00 1 Spinner Danger Decal (9" x 2 3/4" Red & White)

4 04049-045-00 1 General Caution Decal (4 1/4” x 4” Yellow & Black)

Refer to page 27 for complete drawing and parts list for Safety Interlock Device.



CONTROL HYDRAULICS SPECIFICATIONS
AND INSTALLATION

CONTROL AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS:

+ Hydraulic Oil Good Grade of MS10W Hydraulic

QOil which has wear, oxidation and
foam inhibitors.

« Qil Filter 10 Micron Element In Return Line
* Relief Valve Setting 1500 PSI
+ Oil Flow Conveyor (A-Port) 0-15 GPM

Spinner (S-Port) 0-7 GPM

LEFT OR RIGHT OPERATION OF SPREADER AUGER:

Your SBD-9 spreader has a material dropout opening at each end of the trough. In order to
convey material to the desired opening, provisions must be made to reverse the direction of
the auger drive motor. The following are suggestions for accomplishing this:

1.

If spreader auger is to operate in one direction only for the life of the spreader, no special
reversing method is required. Assembie basic hydraulic system as shown on
pages 6 and 7. Be sure to make connections at auger motor so auger turns in desired
direction . Install male and female quick disconnects on ends of hoses in an opposite
manner so reconnecting can be done in only one way.

If spreader auger is to be reversed only once or twice a year, it is suggested that auger
motor male and female quick disconnects be installed on the ends of pressure and
return hoses in an identical manner so reversing hoses can be done quickly.

If spreader auger is to be reversed frequently during spreading and/or berming
operations, it is suggested that an accessible reversing valve be installed between the
primary conveyor control valve and the auger motor.



apddTy Fary %1

SOATE A

arddry asory

Buig big
;/fm
2114 £,
Fuog ,8n //F
esoy 2ITA T ~ 7/1 o urusng
\ BUTnBRy b/C % T 410AUF53Y
’ ®ogTE
\\\l.lxxﬁiair%ﬂu [E— ﬁﬂﬁ/ \nuﬂu o il i Suponpay ;
a* rllﬂtL / \\\ LT S ﬁH// Ameam NW\
! 139UROS T ‘paysiuIng Sn1g /1 1F Vi
. HOLOM \ : L. ™ o —
m YARMIES R0 & ale spus 8soy ajgesnal r Dm_' mm e
mn.ﬁw = adA) Uo-ma1ds, UBYM $]1 Ul {TeucT2d) dey \ m_,?/!! wmwT i
a2 : 38nezn 1aylwarg R
W . papnjou; aue s1eidepe [PAIMS w i R ot
L ua7 8% :
; | 850y muﬁz.ﬂ - 7/1 spug DTQEssNay \k\\\\\uuvnun 975
| \K\\\ Jf///// {2} % ssop spuy a[gqEasnay {Z) mwaawumuwjff/
S QITM 1 - w/E R BSOH ¥3ITM ¢ - %/L /
i spug ATqRasnay JJJ . zeadepy H
‘,ﬁ {2} g asog ¥ pmunﬁé : TRATAS b/T
m ] BITH 1 - /1 Tontng & N J
| » xo3depy 2 @ ClegaEe
3133UU0IST] CSATH 7 —— #0q13 i o
T8nThs W T/C n AOqTY 7 /E
ADEND /¢ _Nu 283118 v//? ﬂqm
L
o e st =Tl
fﬂ AQqTE
N a1ddin /uu.ﬁ /% 12135 4/
28013 9/¢
spuyg 2igeasnay (2} x Enzdepy
5 OBSCE BATM T - %/i TRATRS 5 /¢
; ]
s L] it ! el {1 e
1// Burysng
HOLOR MOOTEZLNI Buponpey % % y/g
BOAAANCD MNYHAAH

asoy 9XTM 1 - 771 //

/’ spuy ITgqeasnay {g)
% BECH BAIM T - B/S

NOLLYTIVLSNI SOINMNVYEAAH T041NOD



CONTROL HYDRAULICS INSTALLATION (continued)

. Hydraulic components should be kept as
clean as possible during assembly
operations.

. Galvanized pipe and pipe fittings must not
be used because flaking of galvanizing
material can cause damage to major
hydrautic components.

. A pipe joint sealant, compatible with
hydraulic oil, must be applied to all
screwed fittings. (Teflon tape is not
recommended.)

. Sufficient hose should be allowed for
raising dump body without kinking or
stretching hose.

. Hose should be protected where severe
wear may be caused by vibration or
sliding movement,

5. Long runs of hose shouid be supported
by nylon ties or clamping.

7. {Auger, Spinner}
Pressure and return hoses, connected to
spinner or conveyor motars, may be
reversed for proper motor rotation.

8. Three hose tines to rear of truck may be
installed inside fruck frame, under dump
body floor, and secured in place.

9. Use hose manufacturers recommenda-
tions for fitting reusable hose ends.

*This diagram is Swenson Spreader Company’s

complete recommended hydraulic system.

*Standard pump, valve, tank and hose kits make

up the complete system.

*This diagram may be used to install an entire
system, or part of a system, depending upon kits
supplied, and existing components on fruck.

*Alternate proven methods and components are
acceptable to suit various truck model requirements.




>

O._'—_:
, Oy

VALVE

A

—

”

8.
HOSE SLACK

i AFTER PLUMBING

el | L

1

’

|
£

N

soTToM view A-A
(SHOWN WITHOUT FITTINGS)

[ " Valve Stand

(2} Halves
Qalos 876 00

Truck Cab
Floor

- Flange Plate
0oios 873 00

)

DUAL FLOW CONTROL VALVE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

. IMPORTANT: A pipe joint sealant

compatible with hydraulic oif must be
applied to all screwed fittings. (Teflon
Tape Seatant is Not Recommended)

. Hose ends connected to valve must

be of the “swivel” type.

. CAUTION: Overtightening of the

fittings in flow valve may cause
damage to valve body.

. Approximately 8" of hose slack must be

aliowed between the valve and the
valve stand after the valve has been
completely plumbed. If this condition
does not exist after the plumbing has
been compieted, removal of vaive will
require hoses to be removed at opposite
end of hoses.

. Assembly of valve on stand:

a. Cut ab” x 5" square opening in floor
of truck where the valve stand is fo
be located.

b. Bolt valve stand halves together
forming a “box” over the 5" x 5"
square opening. NOTE: When
bolting valve stand halves in place,
make sure holes in flanges of halves
align with holes in flange plate.

c. Bolt flange plate to VALVE.
(Use (2) 1/4” x 3" bolts, lockwashers,
and nuts.}

d. Insert hoses through floor opening
and vaive stand and connect appro-
priate hoses to valve. (See
instruction #1 thru #4.)

e. Bolt flange plate to valve stand flanges.

{See page 37 for parts list.)



HOSE END ASSEMBLY

FITTING

INSTRUCTIONS

IDENTIFICATION

GATES AEROQUIP

PARKER

1 (= i

Single Groove Plain Machining

/P(iain Shoulder

=l

4ingle Groove

il

Double Groove

Large Groove

1 WIRE Z;Iain Shoulder
3 I /E g
2 WIRE Ma

chined Notches

HOSE IDENTIFICATION

(Locate SAE number printed on hose as

1 wire braid

1 wire braid 3-
2 -1 WIRE HOSE

%.:*1 WIRE HOSE

shown below)

32 WIRE HOSE

ASSEMBLY [INSTRUCTIONS

Step 1

Liberally cil hose cover with
tube off, place hose in vise just
tight enough to prevent it from
turning. Screw socket onto
hose counter-clockwise until
it bottoms. Back off 1/2 tum.

Step 2

Oil nipple threads and inside of
hose liberaily.

Step 3

Scraw nipple clockwise into
socket and hose. Leave 1/32"
to 1/18" clearance betwsen
nipple hex and socket. Clean
and inspect all assemblies.
Disassemble in reverse order.

2 wire braid




TROUGH MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Hinge Pin Hairpin Keeper (Large)
(06670 003 00) B—-——(oaon 001 02)
|
Hairpin Keeper (Large) BmcePw;

(04011 Q01 02) , 00105 450 00)
/" 1o \
Hanger Iron Brace
{00106 422 00) g

Brace Pin ;
{00105 450 00) -
Spreader i X BN
[ 1
!

‘.
Detach Bracket , Truck Dump Body

1/2" = 1 1/4"
bolts
Quick Detach Plate
{00109 794 00)

10



TROUGH MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Continued)
GENERAL:
This spreader is designed to mount rigidly on the rear of the truck dump body, below the tail-
gate, and supported by brackets bolted to the rub rails of the dump body. Instructional drawing
is included in this manual to show the details on page 10.

A DANGER

Support spreader and other heavy components solidly when positioning for mounting on truck
dump body.

IMPORTANT:

On occasion, due to improper handling during shipment or storage, the vertical ends of the
trough get bent in or out slightly. Be sure these are square and true before installation. Once
installed, the mounting brackets should prevent further deformation.

1. Position the spreader under the dump body tailgate with the auger drive housing to
the right side of the truck. The trough lip on the forward side of the spreader should
be as close as possible to the cross member under the floor of the dump body.

The tailgate of the dump body should lay down horizontally over the spreader, yet the
spreader must be mounted up under the tailgate as high as possible.

2. Pin quick detach plates to spreader detach brackets.

3. Position quick detach plates against dump body cornerposts and clamp in a level
position. Weld adequately to support loaded spreader trough. If bolting, is desired,
drill (2) holes for 1/2” bolts simultaneously through bracket and cornerpost and bolt
solidly.

4. Position hanger iron brace on brace pin located on spreader endplates.

5. Locate brace pins on dump body cornerposts approximately as shown using braces
for exact positioning. (Braces may require bending for proper fit.)

6. Weld brace pins solidly to dump body, and retain braces at each end with hairpin
keepers.

7. Carefully remove temporary spreader positioning apparatus.

8. Ifthereis a gap between the trough lip and the dump body rear cross member, a
“spillboard” of about 3/16” x 2" steel may be welded or bolted to the forward lip of the
spreader to form a seal under the dump body floor. It may have to be notched or cut
to fit around tailgate latches or other obstructions on the rear of the dump body.

9. Tailgate shields (06024 000 00), if required, are bolted or welded to the inside of the
tailgate to prevent material spillage over the ends of the spreader.

11



INSTALLATION OF SPINNER ASSEMBLIES ON

“S” SERIES SPREADERS
(See pages 14-20.)

SUPPORT SPINNER ASSEMBLY SOLIDLY WHEN
A\ DANGER  SUTORT SPINNER Assen

SPINNER ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE:

1. Attach spinner shield to spinner frame with 5/16” x 3/4” boits and nuts.
2. Attach spinner disc to hub with 5/18” x 1 1/2” bolts, flatwashers and lockwashers.
3. Apply anti-seize compound to spinner motor shaft.

4. Mount spinner disc/hub assembly on spinner motor shaft.

5. Secure disc/hub assembly to motor shaft with proper size hardware (provided). Bolt should

engage threads in motor shaft a minimum of 3/8” when boltis tight.

6. Atftach spinner frame assembly to spinner extension mounting bracket with (4) 3/8" X 1"
bolts and flange nuts.

a. Appropriate spinner height depends on truck frame ground clearance. A shorter
spinner height for light and mediumn duty trucks with contractor style bodies, a
taller spinner height for heavy duty trucks with full size dump bodies.

7. While holding lock coliar in middle notch of spinner extension mounting bracket, slide
spinner hinge rod through both the mounting bracket and lock collar.

BERM CHUTE ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES:

1. Attach berm chute pan to berm chute frame with 3/8” X 1" c arriage bolts, flatwashers and

lockwashers.

MOUNTING PROCEDURES:

TRUCK SHOULD BE ON LEVEL SURFACE.

1. Install spinner assembly on spreader by sliding the hinge rod into the mounting tabs on
bottom door. Insert (2) keeper pins into hinge rod. Center and lock spinner assembly
between mounting tabs.

2. Install berm chute on spreader by sliding the hinge rod into the mounting tabs on bottom

door. Insert (2) keeper pins into hinge rod. Position and lock berm chute assembly.

12



10.

INSTALLATION OF SPINNER ASSEMBLIES ON

“S” SERIES SPREADERS
{Continued)

Raise and lower dump body to check spinner and berm chute ground clearances. Adjust
spinner height if needed. Repeat step if adjustments are to made.

Position spinner linkage bar under spinner frame channel so that L-Bend aligns with truck
frame. Secure linkage bar to spinner frame with 5/16" X 1” bolt and flange nut, using the
inside mounting hole. (Outside mounting hole is for hydraulic hose clamp.) Cut off any
excess linkage bar if required.

With spinner disc/berm chute level to ground, measure and record the distance between
centerline of spinner hinge rod(s) and centerline of hole in spinner/berm chute linkage bar(s)
for dimension “X". Measure and record the space between centerline of dump body hinge
pins and centerline of spinner hinge rod(s) for dimension “Y”.

DIMENSION “X”

DIMENSION *Y”

Temporarily clamp frame bar(s) in position (hole pointing down) against truck frame.
Locate mounting hole below dump body hinge pins using “X” and “Y” dimensions from
step 5.

Attach parallel linkage rods to the frame bars and in the spinner/berm chute linkage bar(s)
with 1/2” flatwasher and keeper pins. Overlap and temporarily clamp rods together.

Raise and lower dump body while checking spinner/berm chute for binding and level
operation at all dump angles. Check that temporary connection bars are not moving.

Secure frame bar(s) to truck frame in compliance with truck manufactures recommenda-
tions. Weld parallel linkage rod together. Remove all temporary clamps.

Attach spinner hydraulic hoses to spinner motor (use pipe thread sealant if applicable).
Secure hoses to spinner frame with clamp and hardware provided.

13



43073445 SI¥IS S
MIAMISSY HINNIES (MDD) ONYH 1477

NIBHESSY dINrTD 350M

A/ :
| QO
) AN —

Sox. rebreirarre wree diY10 3500

|
— g IO HANMGS

HTEMIEEY Y00 AnH 0T

HAISNIEAT H3NNICES

a0y J9MIH AINNES 5I80H

D0 FDNIH B3NNGS —
LN 39M91d F 1108 8175

TINmHD el dINMIKS

!
AZDT HANNKS SL\ Y1100 DNIHJ0T

NOWLISO- HINNDS

(OLRILENT
HIFITD HO4 HDIOR
LOCHLM HINOHS)
ADNHL HI 1343
AANICEY HINMNEE —

04 39n0H
HINMIAS nD 03531M3T
JTBWESSY HINMIEE ——y

&7
JDeANTT B Inera’s
553343 440 LND —— W =

{Irwas =00 9L
Q307134 ¥0 QILI0E) X
— Hv8 JuHd

IHd A0 —

JONIH &3NS
LHIDE 3DNIM
EERI=S

SEETEEIS

[ ]

NENOON. BINNIZSAS 3935 5 30w N3 Tt 5

Hy8 TvHd #3 On3 4301 W 30H

O LG JOMH MO0 MIZRII8 SMvds
H3INIT ARV "INIDPAS Q0 J9wspT 13 Thvdvd
Hit Q374N NIHL any “AIvsEndav
GHNSYIW T8 SHOISNINIG AL Qrer 6. LKL
INVLEOGE S L CSTT19NY AQ08 onnG e g
T3A30 HVRIH DL AIBRISSY d3NNKS 504

S3L0N

Y 3TN
NN

1030730 Oy Qg lyidan)
(&} Sa08 3TN 13T

A oL mnod

L3NFd S AINML 0L
U3ETIM 80 030103)
e 499 Iwd

1M
J3MIH 4008

14



LELLELTS

S S3Y3IS S

ATGHISSY M3INNIIS (M) ONvH LHOIN

T KR

ove 3N JO OMI HIR0T N JI0H

ONY LN 30MH 1009 NIBAL39 DNIWDS
HIINIY ONY "ONYIS 00N 3NN TITREYD
HES QIUVONGNG NBHL NV "AIEn0dyY
TRINSYIN 38 SNOSNINIQ A, OWY X, IVHL
INFLYOdM S A1 °ST19NY A008 dNN TIV 1Y

004 30MIH H3NNKS —,
0T WINKKSS

QF A38M355Y WINNKIS YOd
310N

(O30T QN I3V RING)

{2} 5004 300NN BTNYV —

(3M9yd HINYL
DA €O J3008
48 IV -

ﬂ

m&ﬁ.mzmuué%ﬁ

W 390N
LOOHIMA NUOHS)
WNKISS v H, AT

Yo ATGRISSY HINHILS

I
¥ oLwno:

1HOd JONH 4308

KHINGSSY WD JNHIG

HOISHIDG U3NNLIS
Q0 30N YINNIS

tWTI0D QD01
NOIIS0d Y3NN4YS

(JOY 39HH
HINHKS MO (ALY

ATINGSEY NS
\ VB JOVHHIT Y3INNGS
L]

IINNCN HIMSS HNSIES S\INTIWIASWINMLS

dfE¥1T 350H
WE I HINNIS

1K 39NV % 1108 5L/S
TINNFHD INvd UINNJS

LTI 4

IV MONHL 0L o
EOTE HO JILI08 WWH INvy4 -
NS AL
QoY JONM YINNIDS rﬂ——\
ﬁ Iy
[\ T,
.- hd E.-
L o
[ i
(S X )




{3 nanaL L
T TI 20 0104)

Hi0¥3dd5 1n0dodd 190
=085 1300W
ATERISSY 3INHD W 34d

004 30MH IS —

H20T AIHNES

Vogwd Twymr] CHOITEISMT #1dedd

1130 drer 0 3ededy N300 e .
41 L =177 Mvd LOOHIM MIMCHS)
F00d FeNET 1ITTedvd — AL O3 HINAL Hum T30
dnn-k\, e v 3D e 3d
- /w E\Q\K\ﬂxﬂ\g\\ﬁ\
\ =
4

¥ olwned
L0 3N
HINMHIES

7 )
LN
I9MH AGHA — H\L

HASE0RSO089E —5)1 100 YR H DINS 1038 SN IPAIRLS I AT

dvE JMrdd 40 OND d3meT R 310H

Qv LNIdd IOMH AODE MIIMLIE DMK
HILH3D OMY CONIIVEE GO8 3DVHNG 13TTvedvd
Kilw 030rdr1dNG N3IHL QMY ATLVHODJY
Q3aN5ea 30 SNCISNING b ONY X6, LML
INvLaodm 1 U 'STIONT A008 drind 1Tr 17
T3TT N3N 0L ATBNISSY 43S 404

350

(3da0de ) adR ISENNN HLK

\\\1 MW QL OnN3E~135430 478 Javad

e JPFH Y MONIEL
A\ ¥3n0a
— 1ND404A
[ __»

=

it

i

o &

T

G

S T 2 T T i ma|
paw avaw oy v a a

./.Il #3403 MOVl 18OHS

16




S0 zh..:\\\\_ﬁﬂ//moogz NN
TefEREs ¢ USRS

g¢ F¥a 335
Slovd 40 NOILYIIILNATL H04

=~

LNJH S —t—

FOMvH
HINGEL

Lo

=3
U qu J S o

Jr,,TfJTJJrFiT

THAY L RMOHS S INIDWdS L JHL LY
IOMYTA HINOEL HUM JINSS0d S¥ 13TV oV
QITIVLISHE 38 LSO 98 DHILNODIN 30vI8EY0

00 H1% 81100 0N Mald

IOVHEYD dINNGS 40 JO-ONINNG 8315Y3 304 (3LON

#0000 WOLIoE NO 033N
Jd¥ SHYL ONILMACH 3¥IHM
HALIVN ON SBYL OMIINNON
IS HLE® NOITY SAVMTY

LS H9H SHINNOR 9918y .I/

4000 WOLLOE WD

[\| SEYL EIMNOA HINMIS .

4000 WoLoa 7

-\\'hﬂ'i

|

(#0739 310N, 335) NESHS S¥ JOMY14

0 3093405 401 podd b d0 ONY DMIDYAS HAINAD B HO
SI108 ,Z/1 804 53104 () T80 HONOHL 40 Tlwm INOdEd M

YYH OMINAON 3TviMMY] b\

AIHNISSY 30¥IEEYD dINNGE O3INNOR H3N0HL 1NGHd 30 NOITTVISN H0d
ININOILISOC N3EM ATDN0S SINONCJWOD ANIH d3HL0 ONY ¥30Y3Hd5 L40ddnS

SNV

(SIHISLS 130N LT0%T) 19aWHOSKE ONT LHS HUM SHIAYIELS SNIanTONI

H000 WOALOE NAMCO-INIMS ¥ DMINYH S430v344S JdAL ILyDUYL-4I0NN T 0L Alddy SHOILINMISHI 3S3HL

ATEWASSY JOVIEVD JINNIGS JIINNOW HINOHL INOMA
404 SNOILONELSND ONILYEd0 ANV NOHY TV ISNI

17



=

{

ol o
wmrlL
“ o
o a 2
HiE DMIENAOR 30vlaEvd S|
MO SEYL 40 3WE H3HuI O Ta o ey

00 GL5 BLLOD ON W4

'SHOILY20T J3HIO LSOW

NI SININIDD 1NOC40ET Toiddlyin Hilg STE00N

NO MHOM TIM ATRISSY 307D 43A3M0OH
S1300W SHHIS-¥S 804 NOILYI0T NI

ATHNESSY JOWIEEYD SMOHS QALVHLSOTTN 43093445

410N

MOIISOA TYMOIEHIA0 HE HINNIAS INIMOHS
MAA [NGH A

QIS 39 AR J0WidayD —

/

H9E ONINADA 39VIdavd —

{SHINNIGS (HYONKIS 5% IS HL
NI (WIS 0FAIST0 304

e

=

LHOY OL £437 Wosd QUSAR0Y 39 MvD MINNIES) o e B L._LM_ _
NOILISOd TNOYE3d0 NI 4INNIAS INIMOHS e oT T ] I
I S¥7 T : " v vy
o
(NOLLISOd Q4RO i\W EY (0 JANH HERNIdS
0¥ 180dNS 3TV =
: u [S—
(3NN D)

MAWISSY JOVIHEV0 dANNIgS THINAOW HONOIL INO¥ S
JO4 SNOILINALSNE ONILVEI40 NV NOILVTIVISNI

18



DO SIS 6LED0 DN WHO4
(A19M35SY MOHS 831138 01 93A0M34
NI SWH HONOHL MO 3LF140NT 1497
NS0 NRMOO-ONAS NI
HINNISS IMMOFS B3R ON3 L] (ATBIISSY MOHS ¥3LTT 0L QIACAT
e N33 SYH HONOHL NG ALYIHONI 1437)

NOILS0d TenOI¥E3d0 NI
HINNIAS DMIROHS MAiA ONF 1437

]
b=

_ a
(NMOT 03INIH j\

Oy O3HILY NG

OG0 WOLIOd —

ol .
E =

104 14044NS IV —

NMOT SHIMS 0L ATBRHISSY 33NNIdS

any 3I¥EYS SHNIROTTY 1IN0 00W 140ddNs
T 3005 ANY 434334 MIdHIvH JATN Y
00 1H0ddNS FOWIEHYD 440 THOIM DNIYL JTHM

(QINNINGT)

ATHNASSY IVIH8VD JINNIAS GIINNOW HINOHL INOH
JO4 SNOIWLINGLSNE ONILYH A0 ANY NOHYTIVISN]

19



uidiep Uadaay

abue|d xeH .Z/L "INN

G 1O HH LW/ L-L X .2/1 ‘Hog
abuiH ‘poy

voddng afeuies ‘poy

(seuag 6-09s) #Bellen Jauulds ‘UBLWUPIEAN

Bununop ebeluen Ueg
uondusssg

$O-L0OO-LLOYO
91-908-€00+0
£¢-500-¢00%0
00-v2£-60100
20-8£6-61100
C0-G55611L00
20-18561100

Al v o O O O DN e
5

SSa|uglg

¢0-100-110¥C
£0-908-200¥0
20-500-£000
00-10+-20100
1088561100
10-GS5-61100

10-155-6LL00
uoqien

{*sjuouodwon JaLo e 1oy s1s|| sUed [2nuewl toionisu| 03 Jajay)

ATAINESSY dOVIIEVYD ¥3NNIdS d3LNNOW HONO™L

U0 &6 61100 0N M0

|\—C\ICY')"“<T'U3(DI"-—

£
2

INOY4 Ol A3lvidd SININOdWOD QUVANVLS-NON ¥04 1SIT Sidvd

430y34ds 40
Ond 1337 v SNIAOCT mdia

=
| el

I

[ = |
f I Y (434)

# ¢
— =

MEWAESS
404

B

JI3ads 10

NG ¥ 2NROUT MdIA

(Q3NNINGD)

7 AOVIHEY0 HANNIHS THINNOW HONOYL INCHA
mzo:u:gmz_@zi%a@qu.zoﬁqjﬁmz_

20



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

& DANGER

1.

WHEN STARTING UP NEW EQUIPMENT, BE SURE EVERYONE IS STANDING CLEAR, WATCH
FOR ANYTHING THAT MAY REQUIRE SHUTTING SYSTEM DOWN. EQUIPMENT MUST BE
STARTED UP SLOWLY AND WATCHED FROM A SAFE DISTANCE. WATCH FORANYTHING THAT
MAY BE HITTING SOMETHING THAT IT SHOULD NOT BE HITTING, AND LISTEN FOR SCUNDS
THAT AREABNORMAL. CORRECT ANYTHING THAT IS ABNORMAL BEFORE CONTINUING USE
OF THE EQUIPMENT.

BEFORE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, CLEANING, OR REMOVAL OF SPREADER, ALL
HYDRAULIC VALVES, PTO, AND TRUCK ENGINE MUST BE SHUT OFF.

WHEN SPREADER 1S REMOVED FROM VEHICLE, OR NOT IN USE, THE VALVE ON-OFF LEVER
SHOULD BE IN THE “OFF” POSITION. IF LEFT IN “ON” POSITION EXCESSIVE HEAT MAY OCCUR
IF PUMP CONTINUES TO PUMP OIL THROUGH THE HYDRAULIC VALVE. THIS THEN COULD
CAUSE AHOSE TO BURST SPRAYING HOT OIl. ON THOSE NEARBY.

INITIAL START UP:

This spreader is equipped with a hydraulic safety interlock device designed to interrupt oil flow fo the auger
motor when disconnected. The spreader is shipped with the interfock device in the disconnected position and
must be connected for operating the spreader.

1.

2.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Connect hydraulic hoses to safety interfock, spreader and spinner.

FiH reservoir about three-fourths full with hydraulic oil. (See page 5 for type.)
KEEP OiL CLEAN.

Start truck engine.

Be sure valve ON-OFF feveris in "OFF” position.

Keep auger and spinner knobs on valve in closed position.

Engage PTO and allow hydraulic ol fo circutate several minutes to warm up.

Open both valve knobs to first position.

Move valve ON-OFF lever to “ON” position.

Examine auger and spinner {0 see if they are functioning properly. (They will be operating slowly.)
{Left hand mounted spinner should turn in CCW rotation, and right hand meunted spinner should
turn in CW rotation, as viewed from above spinner. Auger should turn in direction which makes

auger fliting appear to move towards trough dropout opening.)

Open valve knabs to other positions and check to see if spinner and auger operate faster as knobs are
opened, and slower as knobs are closed.

Turn valve knobs to closed position and move ON-OFF fever to “OFF” position.
Shut truck engine off.

Check entire hydraulic system for igaks.

Refill reservoir to three-fourths full.

Hydraulic system is now ready for use.
21



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
{Continued)

PREPARING SPREADER FOR USE:

10.

1.

12.

13.

Position spreader cover plate vertically and secure with latches.

With dump body empty, unlatch dump body taillgate from bottom and open as wide as possible
but not hearing against cover plate, set the stop (or spread) chains.

Locsen spinner lock and slide spinner assembly to far left and retighten lock. (Position
for spreading three or four lane highway from right lane.)

Start truck engine and aliow hydraulic systermn to warm up by shuiting off spinner and
auger knobs and moving ON-OFF lever to "ON" position.

Move ON-OFF lever to “OFF” position after warming up.

Put spreading material in dump body and raise dump bedy to fill spreader trough.

Lower dump body to safe position.

Open spinner and auger knobs, and move ON-OFF lever to "ON” position. Spread smali amount of

material to determine ptacement of material at various spinner and auger speeds with spinner in this far left
position.

Move valve lever to “OFF” position and shut off truck engine.

Loosen spinner lock and slide spinner assembly to far right and retighten lock. (Position for
spreading behind fruck and to extreme right covering up to four fanes from left lane.}

Start fruck engine.

Open spinner and auger knobs, and move ON-OFF lever to "ON” position. Spread smali amount of
material to determine placement of material at various spinner and auger speeds with spinner in this
far right position.

It should now be visible that various spread patterns may be obiained by placing spinner at various
positions from lgft to right, and by changing spinner speeds on vaive.

OPERATING SPREADER:

For operating hydraulic system, follow same procedures as for preparing spreader for use.
Any valve knob setting changes may be made while truck is in motion.

Spinner and auger may be stopped at the same time, without changing their valve settings, by
moving ON-OFF laver to “OFF” position.

For normal use of dump truck, cover plate may be laid flat over spreader trough and locked in place.
Dump body taiigate may be opened from top or bottom.

When using truck for normal hauling and dumping, it is recommended that hydraulic safety interlock be
disconnected. Feed hose out of siot and place hose end in hose holder under bottom door. Push dust cap
over discennect at end of hose.

Pivot upper end of disconnect around fo end of spreader. Push plug into end of disconnect while at same
time position strap (on plug) in slot at forward end of fitting support bracket {which is welded to spreader
endplate).

Refer to safety interiock danger decal on trough cover plate for proper use of safety interlock,

To avoid spinner damage, spinner may be removed when truck is used for extensive hauling. Protect
hydraulic quick disconnects with appropriate plugs and caps.

22



ADJUSTING SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

DANGER!

Serious personal injury can result from being
caught in a turning spinner. Stay clear and keep
all others clear when spinner is turning.

Serious personal injury can resuit if hit by flying
particles being thrown by a turning spinner.

Stand back, and keep all others back at least 50
feet while spinner is turning. DO NOT ASSUME
that particles cannot be thrown by a turning
spinner just because material is not being
dropped onto the spinner; particles that have been
sticking to the spinner may suddenly come loose
and be thrown causing possible injury.

It general, for the most commonly desired spread pat-
terns, the material drop zone should be over
forward half and within outside edge of disc. See
below and next page. Adjusting the specific location
where material falls on the forward half of the spinner
disc is very important. This allows the greatest portion
of the material to be placed on the road
surface in the three most commonly desired locations:
1. To the teft of the vehicle. 2. To the left and rear of
the vehicle. 3. To the rear and right of the vehicle.

The spinner shield which is positioned approximately
at the right forward quadrant of the spinner disc, is
intended to restrict “stray” material to the spinner area
and to aid in a more defined spread pattern.

MATERIAL OISCHARGE OPENING —/j

M TROUGH BOTTOM

TRUCK DIRECTION

Once the desired spread pattern has been obtained,
increasing the spinner speed by opening the spinner
control knob will give a wider spread pattern, and
closing the spinner control knob will give a narrower
spread pattern.

If should be noted that the spread pattern width will
vary as the dump body is raised and lowered during
spreading operations. This is due to the spinner be-
coming closer to the road surface as the body is raised,
and farther away from the road surface as the body is
lowered. A higher spinner assembly above the road
surface will give a wider spread pattern, and a lower
spinner assembly above the road surface will give a
narrower spread pattern. When establishing spread
pattern width, raise the body to the dump angle nor-
mally used during spreading operations, and have

the spinner control knob at the setting normally used
during spreading operations.

Slhiding the spinner to intermediate positions from those
shown below and on the following page will give varia-
tions of spread patterns to those shown. After estab-
lishing the desired spread pattern, it is suggested that
the spinner position on the hinge rod, the dump body
angle, and the valve spinner controf setting be recorded
for future use.

IMPORTANT! After making final adjustments, the spin-
ner assembly must always be locked in position using
the provided locking mechanism.

+

i

Ty

SPREADER TROUGH

|

I
1

IMPORTANT!
AFTER MAKING FINAL ADJUSTMENIS,
SPINNER MUST AtWAYS BE LOCKED
IN POSITION USING PROVIDED
LOCKING MECHANISM

REAR VIEW OF SPREADER

SPINNER ROTATION

T

- MATERIAL
DROF ZONE

TOP VIEW OF SPINNER

BULK OF MATERIAL 5
SPINNER 15 SLID TO FAR L
{DROF ZONE IS COVER RIGHT-£T

SRINNER N F

23

SFR




ADJUSTING SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

(Continued)
] SPREADER TROUOH |
I T
WATERIAL DISCHARCE DPENNG IMPORTANT
PRI BT P
N TROUCH BOTTOM R AFTER MAKING FINAL ADJUSTMENTS,
e SPINNER MUST ALWAYS BE LOCKED
(—%ﬁ IN FOSIION USING PROVIDED
LOCKING  MECHARISM

I ] REAR WViEW OF SPREADER

MATERIAL
DROP ZONE

+

TOR VIEW OF SPINNER

BULK OF MATERIAL IS SPREAD TO LEFT SiDE AND TO REAR OF TRUCK
WHEN SPINNER 1S SLID TO CENTER POSITION (A5 SHOWN ABOVE).
(DROP ZONE 1S OVER CENTER-FORWARD AREA Of SPINNER DISC)

SPREAD PATTERN RESULIING TROM
SPINNLR IN CENTER POSITION

e

SPREADER TRCUGH

E

T

IMPORTANT!
AFTER MAKING FINAL ADJUSTMENTS,
SPINNER MUST ALWAYS BL LOCKED
IN POSITION USING PROVIDED
] LOCKING MECHANISM

MATERIAL DISCHARGE QPENING J
IN TROUGH BOTIOM

REAR WIEW OF SPREADER

SPINNER ROTATION
T
MAYERIAL -

DRGP 7_05\1?%

TRUCK DIRECTION

TOP VIEW OF SPINNER

BULK OF MATERIAL 1S SPREAD ARQUND YO EEAR AND TO RIGHT
SIDE OF TRUCK WHEN SPINNER 15 5010 TO FAR RIGHT POSITION

AS SHOWN ABOVE)
BROP ZONE 1S OVER LEFT—FORWARD AREA OF SPINMER DISC)

SPREAD PATTERN RESULTING FROM
SPINNER IN FAR RIGHT POSTION




RECOMMENDED REGULAR MAINTENANCE

A DANGER

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY CAN RESULT FROM BEING CAUGHT IN ATURNING AUGER, ATURNING
SPINNER, OR OTHER OPERATING TRUCK EQUIPMENT. BEFORE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS, PARK VEHICLE ON LEVEL GROUND. SET PARKING BRAKE, SHUT OFF ALL POWER,
AND SHUT OFF TRUCK ENGINE. ALWAYS REPLACE SHIELDS AND COVERS WHEN MAINTENANCE IS
COMPLETE.

1.

Maintain a three-fourths full reservoir using high grade non-foaming hydraulic oil.
(See page 5.)

Avoid getting contaminants in reservoir when filling.

Replace filter cartridge with new cartridge at least twice a year and more often if
necessary. (If installed, filter condition gauge has red zone indicating when
cartridge needs changing.)

Clean hydraulic quick disconnects before taking apart or connecting.

Protect hydraulic quick disconnects while in use and after taking apart with oily
rag or other suitable protection.

Auger bearing requires periodic greasing every 15 hours of use and more
fre quent greasing during periods of greater use.

Qiling or greasing spinner hinge rod is suggested.

Hosing down and cleaning spreader after each use, and repainting or oiling after
each season will greatly prolong spreader life.

Spreader trough should be completely emptied after each use during severe cold
weather to prevent material from freezing around auger.

25



HYDRAULIC TROUBLE-SHOOTING CHART

CONDITION 1

Pump cavitation recognized by excessive noise.
CAUSE
Air entering system through suction lines.
Suction line kinked, twisted or too long.
Inadequate size suction line.
Hydraulic oil too heavy.
Excessive pump speed. Normal pump speed
should be 1200 to 1500 RPM.

°PRo T

CORRECTION
a. Check line from reservoir for possible leaks.

CONDITION 3
Erratic operation of auger and/ar spinner.
CAUSE
a. Low Qil.
b. Wom or defective motor.
¢. Dirty, worn or defective flow control vaive.
d. Plugged filter.
e. Relief valve setling toc low.
f  Pump cavitation.
g. Air vent on reservoir tank is blocked.

CORRECTION

b. Install suction line as short and straight as a. Fill reservoir to a 3/4 full level.
possible. b. Repair or replace motor,
c. Increase suction line size. c. Clean repair or replace flow control.
d. Drain and replace with a lower viscosity d. Replace filter element and clean filter base.
hydraulic oit. e. Adjust relief valve for 1500 PSL.
e. Pump capacity is 16 GPM at 1000 RPM. f. Refer to condition 1.
Decrease PTO speed accordingly. g. Clean or replace vent cap to admit
atmospheric pressure to inside of tank.
CONDITION 2 CONDITION 4

Slow operation of auger and/or spinner.
CAUSE
a. Worn or defective pump.
b. Worn or defective motor,
c. Pump cavitation.
d. Insufficient pump speed.

CORRECTION

a. Repair or replace pump.

b. Repair or replace motor.

c. Refer to pump section.

d. Pump capacity is 16 GPM at 1000 RPM.
Increase PTO accordingly.

Auger and/or spinner will not operate, or
operates in wrong direction.

CAUSE

a. Quick disconnects are dirty or damaged
causing incomplete connection.

b. System hose connections wrong.

¢. Hose connections wrong, causing motors to
operate in wrong direction.

d. Foreign material in valve compensator section.

CORRECTION

a. Clean or replace and properly connect.

b. Referto plumbing diagram for proper hose
connections, and reconnect.

c. Referto illustration for proper hose connections
at motor and reconnect.

d. Remove compensator section and clean.

NOTE: If a motor operates in the wrong direction,
reverse hose connections at motor ports
{usually easier).

NOTE: Swenson Spreader LLC warranty does not cover unauthorized disassembly of Hydraulic pumps, motors,

valves or Electric components.

26



PARKER “SXT-% SAFETY INTERLIXK

PARTS LIST FOR SBD-9 DIRECT DRIVE
HYDRAULIC SAFETY INTERLOCK

Parker SBD-9 Safety Interlock

Item

Swenson

B R e e T Y
1 M AP e A ©@OND O bW -

04121-016-02
04120-003-07
04121-073-01
04121-033-02
04119-110-00
04118-019-00
04119-111-00
04118-043-00
04120-020-17
00117-035-01

*

*

04111-009-00
04049-393-00
04049-045-00
04049-121-00

_x_\_L_\r\)[\J{\_)_.\._x_L._\._\_\_x_\._x..;lip

HYD MOTOR PORT
L '

Description
Elbow, 1/2" Female Pipe

Hose, 1/2" (18")

Coupling, 1/2"

Elbow, 1/2" X 80 Degrees
Coupler, Quick Disc. (4000 Series)
Plug, 1/2" Dust (4000 Series)
Nipple, Quick Disc. (4000 Series)
Cap, 1/2" Dust (4000 Series)
Hose, 1/2" (31")

Weld, Coupling Plate

Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1" Carriage
Locknut, 3/8-16 Top Lock
Flatwasher, 3/8"

Plug, 1/2" NPT (CAQ9)

Decal, Safety Interlock

Decal, Caution

Decal, Danger {Auger)

* Indicates items readily available locally.



(dEUEsSO0—$62— L1 LOOY 1 LI0O\SS

k)
- CSHNM CEAINTLSNON H534 S8V e 39 HolHw
SLMvH S0 (SASTHENTHTH) M STION OV 1ST] SLavd O H34734
S "B1348S TECON THALS NOBHYD GHwINYLS 8304 S 1M SMOHS ONAWET
7z
=
——a | | | [

\\..

o4 vN BE m.m

28



TROUGH ASSEMBLY ( WITH MORE THAN ONE MATERIAL)

ftem
1

B0

18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

29
30
31

* INDICATES ITEMS READILY
AVAILABLE LOCALLY

Part Number

00120-815-01
00120-815-02
00119-854-03
00119-6854-04

*

00111-177-C0
00115-538-C0
00118-180-00

G4101-125-0G
04101-126-0C
00%11-293-00
00111-294-00

*

04008-005-00
04008-005-01

04080-003-00
04005-002-00

*

00111-183-00
00111-183-01
04011-001-02
04011-001-04
00119-653-03
00119-653-04

00117-087-01%
00117-097-02

*

04049-002-00
04049-121-00
04049-044-00
04049-045-00
00108-315-G0
00109-36G-00

*

00115-061-01
00116-061-02

00111-875-01
00111-875-02
04121-008-07
00115-060-00
00119-664-01
$0119-664-02

00119-665-01
00118-665-02

04049-393-00

PO N RO O O R (U C R Sy USSR 4 i Qc e Gr Oy '\ QSO U |\ SRR NI N O N N e N N e AJ._\.—Q(_}'!__\._.\...\_LLQ

29

Description
Weldment, Trough {Standard Carbon Steel}

Weldment, Trough {304 Stainless Steel)

Weldment, Bottom Door (Standard Carbon Steel)

Weldment, Bottom Door (304 Stainless Steel)

Roit, 3/8"-16 X 1"HH Gr. 3

Locknut, 3/87-16 Nylon insert

Waldment, Auger {Standard Carbon Steel)

Weldment, Auger (Special 4" Pitch)

Weldment, Auger {Special w/Sensor Bore in Idier
End Shaft)(North Dakota)

Motor, Hydraulic

Motor, Hydraulic (w/Sensor)

Sleeve, Drive

Insert, Auger

Bolt, 1/2"-13 X3 /2" HH Gr. 8

Locknut, 1/2"-13 Center Lock

Bushing, Spacer (Standard Carben Steel)

Bushing, Spacer {Stainless Steel}

Boit, 1/2"-13 X2 1/4"HH Gr. 5

Bearing, 1 1/4”

Washer, Felt

Bolt, 1/2°-13 X 1 1/2°HH Gr. 5

Nut, 1/27-13 Serrated Flange

Cover, Anti-Flow {Long) (Standard Carbon Steel)

Cover, Anti-Flow (Long) (304 Stainless Steel)

Clip, Hitch Pin (Hairpin)(Standard Carbon Steal)

Ciip, Hitch Pin (Hairpin)(304 Stainless Steel)

Weldment, Top Cover (Standard Carbon Steal)

Weldment, Top Cover (304 Stainless Steel)

Boit, 3/8"-16 X 3 1/2"HH Gr. 5

Clip, Cover Hoiddown (Standard Carbon Steel)

Clip, Cover Holddown (304 Stainiess Steel)

Nut, 3/8™-16 Serrated Flange

Bolt, 3/8"-16 X 3" HH Gr. 5 ZP

Decal, Swenson Logo

Decal, Danger (Auger)

Decal, Danger (Spinner)

Decal, General Caution

Handie, Top Cover Latch(Standard Carbon Steel)

Handle, Top Cover Laich (304 Stainless Steel)

Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 5/8” Carriage

Nut, 5/16"-18 Serrated Flange

Cover, Bottom Door Opening (Standard Carbon)

Cover, Boitom Door Opening (304 Stainless)

Bolt, 3/87-16 X 1" Carriage Gr. b

Cover, Anti-Flow (Short)(Standard Carbon Steel}

Cover, Anti-Flow {Short){304 Stainless Steel)

Adapter, {7/8” O-Ring X 1/2" NPT)

Bracket, Latch Handle

Handle, Bottom Daoor Latch(Standard Carbon Steel)

Handle, Bottom Door Latch{304 Stainless Steel}

Locknut, 5/87-11 Center Lock

Handle, Top Cover Lift {Standard Carbon Steel)

Handle, Top Cover Lift (Stainless Steal)

Locknut, 1/27-13 Nylon Insert

Decal, Danger (Safety Interlock}



LEFT HAND (CCW) SPINNER ASSEMBLY

30

SPINRER ASSEMBLYL



PARTS LIST FOR LEFT HAND (CCW) SPINNER ASSEMBLY

&
E

ajawooﬂmm-hmm—xl

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
N/S

Carbon

00119-521-01
04101-035-00
04009-001-03
04003-003-01
04004-001-07
06043-001-00
04003-002-02
04003-806-01
04522-002-00
06012-003-00
(04003-002-06
04003-001-11
04003-001-16
04003-002-24
04003-002-26
04004-002-05
04004-002-07
04004-001-05
00119-524-01
04003-003-05
04003-806-02
00106-401-00
04011-001-02
04001-001-01
00106-314-00
00100-715-00
08036-001-00
00110-665-00
06010-000-00
04003-002-04
04540-007-00

Stainless

00119-521-02
04101-035-C0
04009-001-03
04003-003-24
04004-001-14
00101-831-00
04003-002-23
04003-806-13
04622-002-00
06012-003-00
04003-002-21
04003-001-11
04003-001-16
04003-002-24
04003-002-26
04004-002-05
04004-002-07
04004-001-06
00119-524-02
04003-003-20
04003-806-20
00108-374-00
04011-001-04
04001-001-01
00106-314-C0
00100-715-01
08036-001-01
00110-665-01
06010-000-01
04003-002-24
04540-007-00

3

Description
Weld, Spinner Frame

Motor, Hydraulic (3.0 CID}

Key, 1/4" X 1" Woodruff

Balt, 3/8"-16 X 3/4" HH

Lockwasher, 3/8”

Weld, Spinner Shield

Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 3/4" HH

Nut, 5/16"-18 Serrated Flange

Disc, Poly 18" (CCW)

Hub, Spinner

Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/2" MM,

Bolt, 1/4"-20 X 3/4” MH SS{For Eaton Motor)
Bolt, 1/4”-20 X 1" HH S8 (For Eaton Mator)
Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 1" HH SS {For White Motor)
Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/4” HH SS(For white Motor)
Flatwasher, 1/4”

Flatwasher, 5/16”

Lockwasher, 5/16”

Weld, Spinner Extension

Bolt, 3/8"-16 X 1" HH

Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange

Red, Hinge

Keeper, Large

Collar Set 1"

Lock, Spinner, 55

Bar, Frame

Weld, Linkage Rod

Bar, Spinner Linkage

Clamp, Hose

Bolt, 5/16-18 X 1" HH

Tube, Anti-Seize



RIGHT HAND (CW) SPINNER ASSEMBLY

32

R SPINRER ASIEMBLYI



PARTS LIST FOR RIGHT HAND (CW) SPINNER ASSEMBLY

s
3

ﬁﬁ‘o‘mmwmmpmm—él

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
N/S

Carbon

00119-521-01
04101-035-00
04009-001-03
04003-003-01
04004-001-07
06043-001-00
04003-002-02
04003-808-01
04622-009-00
06012-003-00
04003-002-06
04003-001-11
04003-001-16
04003-002-24
04003-002-26
04004-002-05
04004-002-07
04004-001-05
00119-524-011
04003-003-05
(04003-806-02
00106-401-00
04011-001-02
04001-001-01
00106-314-00
00100-715-00
08036-001-00
00110-665-00
06010-000-00
04003-002-04
04540-007-00

Stainless

00119-521-02
04101-035-00
04009-001-03
(04003-003-24
04004-001-14
00101-831-00
04003-002-23
04003-806-13
04622-009-00
06012-003-00
04003-002-21
04003-001-11
04003-001-16
04003-002-24
04003-002-26
04004-002-05
04004-002-07
04004-001-06
00119-524-02
04003-003-20
04003-806-20
00109-374-00
04011-001-04
04001-001-01
00106-314-00
00100-715-01
08036-001-01
00110-665-01
06010-000-01
04003-002-24
04540-007-00

33

Description
Weld, Spinner Frame

Motor, Hydraulic (3.0 CID)

Key, 1/4” X 1" Woodruiff

Bolt, 3/8"-16 X 3/4" HH

Lockwasher, 3/8"

Weld, Spinner Shield

Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 3/4” HH

Nut, 5/16"-18 Serrated Flange

Disc, Poly 18" {CW)

Hub, Spinner

Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/2" HH

Boit, 1/47-20 X 3/4” HH SS(For Eaton Motor)
Boit, 1/4"-20 X 1" HH S8 (For Eaton Matar)
Bolt, 5/16"-18 X 1" MM S5 (For White Mator)
Boit, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/4" HH 8S(For White Motor}
Flatwasher, 1/4”

Flatwasher, 5/16"

Lockwasher, 5/16"

Weld, Spinner Extension

Bott, 3/8"-16 X 1" HH

Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange

Red, Hinge

Keeper, Large

Collar Set 1"

Lock, Spinner, 83

Bar, Frame

Weld, Linkage Rod

Bar, Spinner Linkage

Clamp, Hose

Bolt, 5/16-18 X 1" HH

Tube, Anti-Seize



DRAWINGS & PARTS LISTS FOR BERM CHUTE

BERM CHUTE

8
3

‘-QCDU‘ILON4-|

87

* INDICATES ITEMS READILY

AMAILABLE LOCALLY

Part Number

00118-606-01
00119-607-01
00106-401-00
08036-001-00
00100-715-00
00106-574-00
04011-001-02
00106-314-00
04003-033-03
04004-002-20
04003-804-08
04003-003-20
04004-002-22
00119-608-01

{00001-875-01)
Qty.

1
1
1
2
1
1
4
1
3
5
5
2
2
1

34

PARTS LIST FOR BERM CHUTE KIT

Description
Weldment, Berm Chute

Forming, Chute

Rod, Hinge,

Weldment, Paraliel Linkage Bart

Bar, Frame

Bag, Hardware {includes items listed below.)
Keeper, Hairpin Large
Lock, Spinner, 33
Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1" Carriage, 5SS
Flatwasher, 3/8" U.S.8., 38
Locknut, 3/8-16 Nylon Insert, 53
Boit, 3/8-16 X 1" HHM, 3S
Flatwasher, 1/2" U.S.8., 5§

l.eg, Stabilizer,



PARTS LIST FORHYDRAULIC HOSE & FITTING KIT
(8’-17 Dump Body)
(00001 206 00) See page 6 for drawing.

3
5

w e | U)(ﬂ-hwl\.)—\\

10
11
12
13
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Part Number

04120-003-01
04120-003-12
04120-026-04
04120-014-04
04120-033-01
04119-110-00

04118-111-00

04119-112-00

04119-113-00

04121-002-01
04121-002-03
04121-002-04
04121-003-04
04121-003-05
04110-016-05
04110-011-01

04110-027-05
04110-004-04
04110-006-04
04118-019-00
04118-043-00
04118-018-00
04118-028-00

Qty.

ST ST % T (NG TV W G W s TS N o S 1 T T N T N TN N, TR Wy 4, Y N, ¥

Description
Hose, 1/2" x 48" x (1) Wire
Hase, 1/2" x 60" x (1) Wire
Hose, 1/2" x 15" x {1} Wire
Hose, 3/4" x 15" x {1) Wire
Hose, 3/4" x 25" x (2} Wire
Quick Disconnect, 1/2" (Female}
Quick Disconnect, 1/2" (Male)
Quick Disconnect, 3/4” (Female)}
Quick Disconnect, 3/4” (Male)
Reusable Hose £ng, 1/2"
Reusable Hose Endg, 3/4”
Reusable Hose End, 3/4"
Swivel Adapter, 1/27 (F) x 1/2” (M}
Swivel Adapter, 3/4”
Bushing, 1" x 3/4” Reducing
Tee, 3/4" x 1/2" x 1/2" Reducing
Nipple, 1/27x 3"
Elbow, 1/2” 90 Degree
Elbow, 1/2" 90 Degree Street
Dust Plug 1/2”
Dust Cap 1/2"
Dust Plug 3/4”
Dust Cap 3/4”

PARTS AVAILABLE FOR HYDRAULIC MOTORS

Part Number

04101-125-01

04101-035-98

04101-102-09

04101-102-02

Qty.

1

1

%

1

35

Description

Seal Kit for "White” Roller Stator Conveyor

Hydraulic Motor {45.6 C.1.D./REV.)
{Swenson Motor No. 04101-125-00)

Seat Kit for “White” Roller Stator Spinner

Hydraulic Motor (3.2 C.1.D./REV.)
{Swenson Motor No. 04101-035-00)

Seal Kit for “Eaton” (Char-Lynn) Spinner

Hydraulic Motor (2.8 C.1.D.J/REV.)
{Swenson Motor No. 04101-035-00)
4-Bolt Motor Mounting Flange for

“Eaton” {Char-Lynn) Spinner Hydraulic

Motor only

{Wiill not work cn cther manufacturer’s

motors.)



HYDRAULIC DUAL FLOW CONTROL VALVE
(04105 285 00)

. L§

36

12



PARTS LIST FOR HYDRAULIC DUAL FLOW CONTROL VALVE

ltem

1A
1B
1D

O ~NOrg b Wi -

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

g
3

Oy O BN e \

(04105 285 00)

Part Number Qty. Description
04105-285-46 Detent Repair Kit (Consists of 1,2,3,4 & 5}
04105-285-09 Kit, Seal far ltem # 9 & 10 Consists of fems 6, 7 & 8
04105-285-31 Kit, Seal
Consists of ltems: 6,7,8,12,13,14,15,17,23 & 24
2 Screw
2 Handknob
2 Dowel Pin
2 RoH Pin
2 Spring
2 O-Ring®
2 Back-up, Teflon®
2 0O-Ring, Vitron®
04105-285-10 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 7 GPM
04105-285-11 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 10 GPM
04105-285-12 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 15 GPM
04105-285-13 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 20 GPM
04105-285-14 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 25 GPM
04105-285-15 1 Auger Adj. Assy. - 30 GPM
(04105-285-16 1 Spinner Adj. Assy. - 5 GPM
04105-285-17 1 Spinner Adj. Assy. - 7 GPM
04105-285-18 Spinner Adj. Assy. - 10 GPM
04105-285-19 1 Relief Cartridge
1 Gasket
1 O-Ring, Vitron ®
2 Ring, Back-up, Teflon®
1 O-Ring, Vitron®
04105-285-24 2 Roll Pin
1 O-Ring (Dump Stem)
04105-032-21 1 Stem (Not Avaitable - Can no longer service)
04105-285-26 1 Plug
04105-032-26 1 Setscrew
04105-032-28 1 Handknob
04105-032-25 1 Handle
1 Bypass Assy.
2 O-Ring, Vitron®

PARTS LIST FOR VALVE STAND KIT

Part Number

06105-874-00
00105-873-00
04003-001-10
04003-0601-05
04003-801-07
04004-001-05

oo M =N lg

{#00001-692-00})
(See page 8 for Drawing)

Description

Valve Stand {Upright
Flange Plate

Bolt, 1/4” X 3" H.H.
Bolt, 1/4" X 1" H.H.
Nut, 1/4" H.H.
L.ockwasher, 1/4"

37



(g - | sway jo ssisuon) abexoed [2a9(] - 00-+9¥-20000 -

A Sidvd TYDI0NSHEIS BRI S

|esaq] o607 uosusms L 00-200-6#0%0 S
(oBIg ® MO|IBA & X WF/L ) 18090 UCHNEY [Blauag 1 00-G+0-6%090 ¥ /-
(8NUAN B PO LP/E 2 X .6) 1B22(] Jebueq Jauuids L 00-¥¥0-6¥0%0 g
(OUUM B POY F/E T X .6) jeseq Jabueq Jebny I 00-LZL-6¥0%0 z
(BNUAA % PaY 0L X .8) [BD3Q oous| Alajes ! DO-E65-6F0FD L
vonduosag O IPquInN Hed €930
=

THIMLO HOY3 OL IONZM3438 HIM
Q325 ATYNOILEDGOMd 10N 38Y STP030

CHNIH B OHLLYHE d O NIHM SLHOT OIS 14 380§

HESY0 6080 OF Ld'Wd ¥30H 0- 0309430 97

TAHHOLS WO
Q@I OHSI O3RN O ONIZE S 1 NIHmM
AILBOEEAS MIDN OGS S INIHIYH T HAS I 0N

3

TAMHOYH QHIHEAID HO
'OMIDOOTINT "IN TANIS 34 0438 G3d d QLS SWH
EMINIA0N 1T¥ 28NS TAYN HEEHSGd S8 0w HId 0
SKEAYST AU 0438 BXYHE DN dvd LIS Oy
"FATYA DITAVEAAR #40 LNHS OLd 3 2FONISIO Y

‘SUHY HIAE O EI0MOE 1Ty
MO MDY SHIHLO D 0Ny 1334 "SORwH gl ¢

TATIHIA DNIADIE B0 BNIHEH S LWl
FE0I9E WD N ANCAEIAT HYLHSD IH Wi

ol

‘29T d N ST HS 1 £33

v ANEY3 38 MyD NDIYMHOAM 05

HOMONT 30Y) NHQHS H338 AWM SO0 ZO _I_ID<O
SIONITTI AQOOMNIANIT L //

&

& \\1\\!!!5_53.. T AR B - g Fa0 1
93NZe G T KYOHO0G NCLLOE OHYEIACT daL

L340 10N TR d30v3ads

Q3ANIADT 3B Ne'D 31ANYH HOLYT OF-
L0 MO 340N Y 30 LENN 3S0H

M

a|lym Jes|o Aeig — - !%x o !

s,
FEETE] uz_mc__qu//.,

G2K3¢0 T8 LONAYO HO00 ROLLOE ORY
QWYY 03NId0 38 LOKRNY D HIADT 40U

HI9HEd0 T H30Y3ddS

AASOTI 4TI 4 SE3T0NYH HOLYT
HILdYWHIAWIHAS IO AXCE N
LOIFHONOEHL 0334 L300 2500

jﬂ i (gasmd

d00d WOLLOd

’ o —— ANZd
_.\\ @C_Ca_ju mu L_@me.h_ﬂw N " - / xomn :P%wn-

SERINNZER i 4 o

v
GILIINKN 0D LOH QN4 00

4I0wIdgF 40 ANS
aNNGHY 031 0AId IHITANO0D

- Buues|o Jo Buioines

aiojeq Yo Jamod uin]

SU 0L HMAEYO DT AITHALO 0L 8 05 GINIVLNA K LON S| 8
[ NAAOHS S5 LNILING TEHIOINO S1I WOMS ARAANT Ml G3H3LTV E1 @
" HIAYIUDS SIHL MO SATTPLSNI % FDAZTHO0THILNIALTITS WL 4l
1AS3H N0 HLY30 &0 AANCNETeN0sHId SN0MES

L}
GILOINN O OMTdN DD

MAMOHE S% LNIENITFDIE0

HIONVA

- dIONVaA 9

dNOHO T30

38



NAME PLATE INFORMATION

[J When ordering parts or reguesting information or assistance, always include
the information listed below.

L] The Modei Number and Serial Number for the Spreader are shown on the name
plate.

[] The space below is provided as a convenient place to record these numbers;
just fill in the blanks,

MODEL NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASED

DEALER PURCHASED FROM

DEALER'S SERVICE DEPARTMENT PHONE NUMBER

T

XPLANATION OF SERIAL NUMBER DECAL

127 Wainut Street

- swenson :prmer“ Lindenwood, IL 81049
PATENT MUMBERS WHICH APPLYW (988) 825-7373

TO CERTAIN DESIGN FEATURES
ON THIS SPREADER May be covered by one or more of these patents:

E———- 3189355 3332697 3510066 3B51804 5860531 0

(B} PACKAGE — e !

(TA) TAILGATE ASSEMBLY - ——| Description: .

SBDY MODEL - |/ P TASBEDASS Serial Number:

E: AUGER DRAMETER 1\ Part Number: 00108-357-61 0203-124%
(9" ~NOMINAL) - |-

(53} 304 STAINLESS STEEL —— E

(02) MONTH BUILT (FEBRUARY)

{BLANK) CARBON STEEL E
| —{03) YEAR BUILT {2003)

s (1248) REGISTER SEQUENCE NUMBER
FOR YEAR

(00108--357) "S” SERIFS DESIGNATION —E

(61) REGISTER SEQUENCE NUMBER -—
FOR THIS SPECIFIC MODEI

CALL YOUR AUTHORIZED SWENSON SPREADER DEALER FOR PARTS AND SERVICE
SWENSON SPREADER (815) 393-4455
TOLL FREE (888) 825-7323
FAX (866) 310-0300

email: swensonsales@swensonspreader.com

NOTICE: INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIAL AND PARTS LISTS INCLUDED IN THIS MANUAL
ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

39



SWENSON SPREADERLLC
P.O. BOX 127 - LINDENWQOD, ILLINOIS 61042

SWENSON spreader.

Effective 5/1/99 \

Dealers have the responsibility of calling to the attention of their customers the following
warranty prior to acceptance of an order from that customer for any SWENSON® product.

WARRANTY

SWENSON warrants to the original purchaser for use that, if any part of the product
proves to be defective in material or workmanship within one year from the date of
original installation, and is returned to SWENSON within 30 days after such defect is
discovered, SWENSON will (at our option) either replace or repair said part. This warranty
does not apply to damage resulting from misuse, neglect, accident or improper installation
or maintenance. Said part will not be considered defective if it substantially fulfills the
performance specifications. THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND OF ANY
OTHER TYPE, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. SWENSON® neither assumes nor authorizes
anyone to assume for it any other obligation or liability in connection with said part and will not
be liable for consequential damages.

All gasoline engines and hydraulic pumps are warranted by their manufacturer and not by Swenson
Spreader L1.C. Electrical or hydraulic components are not to be disassembled without the express written
permission of Swenson Spreader LLC. Defective parts returned to Swenson Spreader LLC must be
accompanied by the following information: spreader model, serial number, date installed and dealer from

whom purchased.

Purchaser accepts these terms and warranty limitations unless the product is returned within fifteen days
for full refund of purchase price.

& Y

40



SWENSDn gy spreader.

—~————

SWENSON SPREADERLLC
P.O. BOX 127
LINDENWOOD, ILLINOIS 61049-0127
PHONE: (815)393-4455
TOLL FREE: {888)825-7323
SALES & SERVICE FAX: (866)310-0300

email:swensonsales@swensonspreader.com
website: www.swensonspreader.com

IMPORTANT
INFORMATION
ENCLOSED



